U.S. Department of Commerce

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-1518A Expires (*/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11-03-2000



101505228

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type X Assignment License			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year			
Reel# Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document				
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name Lotus Biochemical Corporat	Lion Month Day Year 09122000			
Name Locas Brockettear Corporate				
Formerly	75684643			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Virginia				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Receiving Party Name Talkflow Systems, ILC	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Talkflow Systems, ILC	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached VA 24141			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler Address (line 2) 1902 Downey Street	VA 24141 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler Address (line 2) 1902 Downey Street Address (line 3) Radford City	VA 24141 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler Address (line 2) 1902 Downey Street Address (line 3) Radford City Individual General Partnership	VA State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler Address (line 2) 1902 Downey Street Address (line 3) Radford City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	VA State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Name Talkflow Systems, IIC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) The Governor Tyler Address (line 2) 1902 Downey Street Address (line 3) Radford City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association X Other Limited Liability Company X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	VA State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0078

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	215-979-1000
Name [Robert E. Rosentha	l,Esquire	
Address (line 1)	Duane, Morris & Hed	ckscher LLP	
Address (line 2)	One Liberty Place		
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, PA 19	9103-7396	
Address (line 4)			
1 0463	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	iges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 2
	• •	r Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
		he Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	
Trad	emark Application Number(ration Number(s)
75684643	75703258 7570)3259	
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	I number of properties involved.	# 3
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 90.00
Method of Deposit A	=	sed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for pa	yment by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 04-1679
	Α	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attaci		lief, the foregoing information is true an riginal document. Charges to deposit a	
Robert E	. Rosenthal, Esquire	1.671,1641	October 20, 2000
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0079

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, Lotus Biochemical Corporation, a Virginia corporation, and by corporate merger the successor in interest to Biological & Popular Culture, Inc., with an address of 7335 Lee Highway, Radford, Virginia 24141 (the "Assignor"), hereby transfers and assigns to Talkflow Systems, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, with its principal place of business located at The Governor Tyler, 1902 Downey Street, Radford, Virginia 24141 (the "Assignee"), all right, title, and interest in and to the marks described below:

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
BIOSPEAK	75-684643	4/16/99
BIOMAP	75-703258	5/11/99
BIOGRAF	75-703259	5/11/99

and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and the portion of the business of Assignor relating to the above-identified marks (collectively, the "Marks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Marks, the applications and registrations therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Marks, for the use and behalf of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representative and to prosecute such application and registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Marks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Marks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

09/12/2000 TUE 11:18 [TX/RX NO 6942] 2002

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

LOTUS BIOCHEMICAL CORPORATION

Dated: September 12, 2000

Randal J. Kirk

Chairman

This 12th day of September, 2000, before me personally came the before-mentioned Randal J. Kirk, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Trademark Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein set forth.

Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

September 30, 2004



RECORDED: 10/23/2000